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DEFENS E COU NTERINTELLIG ENC-E lltD SEC U RITY AGENCY

27130 TELEGRAPH ROA'D

ounNrtco, v A 22134'2253

Dear Mr. Brewer:

This is in refbrence to both your original correspondence received in our office on September 27'

202land,vourfollow-uprequbstlvhich-*a,,eceiueo:19:1"|..r25,202|.Inyourrequest,you
rvould like allrecords from January l,l975to the present' to include' specific records in

reference to the Department of the Air ror.., o"pu'tment of the Army' Department of the Navy

and various other dePartments'

The Dei.ense counterintelligence and Security Agency (DcsA) maintains a master file of all

DCSA conducted investigations only. A seaich of ou' systems indicates we have no record

under your name and identifying infbrmation'

Please be aware that a request for records from another government agency will have to be made

to that agency specifically as DCSA do". not maintain iheir information' For your convenience'

you may contact rfr. O.f unlnent of the Air Force, Departrnent of the Army and Department of

ih. Nuuy at the following addresses:

DePartment of the Air Force

SAF/AAII (FOIA)
1000 Air Force Pentagon

Mr. Dennis S. Brewer
1210 CitY Place

Edgewater, NJ 07020

October 25,2021

Washington, DC 20330-1000
o

daf.foia@us.af'mil
Phone: 703-693-2735

DePartment of the ArmY

U.S Army Freedom of Information Act Office

Records Management and Declassification Agency

9301 ChaPek Road, Building 1458

Fort Belvoir, VA 22060'5605

Phone:571-515-0306

1C-



DePartment of the NavY

Chief of ilaval OPerations, DNS-36

2000 NavY Pentagon

Washington, DC 203 50-2000

DON FO tA-PA@nav.v'nr i I

cl onfb ia-Pa@n av)'' rn i I

Phone: 202-685-0412

For any other departments or agenciesyou wish to contact' you may utilize the National

fr*"0o. of Information Act portal at: FOIA'gov'

AlthoughDCSAlocatednorecordspertainingtoyour.requ'est,vouareentitledtofilean
administrarive appeal if you so desire. Appd;_ildts Ue Oir"cLa in writing to the: Defense

Counterintelligence and Security eg.nrv,'errN: Office of General Counsel' 27130 Telegraph

Road, euantico, Y A 22134. Cieariy *ur[ if'" outside of the envelope and your written appeal

letter: ,.Privacy/FOIA Appeal". Vou,, upp"ui*utt U" received by pCSA within ninety (90)

calendar days from the date of this r.tt., to u. .onria"r.o timely' Include with your appeal letter

a copy of your o.iginal.-qr.tt and this r.tpo"t. rttter' Please reference FOIP tracking number

DCSA-B-2021-09611.

Ifyouhaveanyquestionsregardingthisresponse,contact'theFreedomoflnformationand
privacy office fo1- tnuestigu,lon, ulnq-li['5612, extension 7000' Please reference tracking

number DCSA-B-2021-0961 l '

SincerelY,

"L 6a-Ar**-

James Delmar
FOIP Technician

8*



INSPECTOR GENERAL
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
4BOO MARK CENTER DRIVE

ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22350.1500

October 5,2021
Ref: DODOIG -2021 -001 47 6

Mr. Dennis S. Brewer
1210 City Place
Edgewater, NJ 07020

Dear Mr. Brewer

This is in response to your Freedom of Inforrnation Act (FOIA) request. as attached'

Your request was received on September 20, 2021, and it was assigned case number DoDolG-

2021-00147 6.

This office is responsible for handling all FOIA requests for records maintained by the

Department of Defense, Office of Inspector General. The information you are seeking is not

rnaintained by our agencyi but it is most likely held by the following offices:

United States Air Force (USAF

Air Force/AAII GOfA)
1 000 Pentagon
Washington. DC 20330-1 000

Email : usaf.pentagon.saf-aa.mbx.haf-foia-workflow@rnai Lm i I

USAF website: https://www.foia.af.mil/

United States Arrny
Freedom of Information Office
Records Management and Declassification Agency

9301 Chapek Road, Building 1458

Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5605

E nr a i l : r,r s a nn,u-. be l v o i r. h q d a- o aa- ah s. m bx. rm d a- fo i a @ rr-r a i l . m i l

U S Arm.v w'ebs ite : https ://uww.rmda.army. rn ili

United States Navy (USN)
SECNAV/CNO FOIA Office
Chief of Naval Operations (DNS-36)

2000 Navy Pentagon

washingron, DC 20350-2000
U SN : web s ite' https' //w!\lv. secnav. navy. m i l/fo ialPage s/defau lt. a spx

You may submii ybr. ..qr,.rt electronically by visiting the following link:

https://r,wvw.foiaonline.gov" and select Deparlment of the Navy link.



October 5,2021
Ref: DODOIG-2021 -001 47 6

Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency (DCSA)

ATTN: FOIA/Privacy Office for Adjudications

27130 TeiegraPh Road

Quantico, V A'22134
Email to dcsa.q r-ranti co.dcsa-hq.mbx'fo ia@,rnai l'rn i l'
For fufiher information, you may also visit the DCSA website at

http s : /iwr,vw. d c sa. m i l/contact/fo i a/fo ia pri v acy/'

If you r,r,ish to obtain records from the following offices above. you may send your FOIA

request via regular mail or via email to the following address listed above. For furtlrer

inftrmation, you may also visit the listed website above'

With this action, \,e are adrninistratively closing your request. If you have any questions

regarding this matter, please contact our office at (703) 604-9775 or via email at

foiarequests@dodig'm i I'

Sincerely,

Eric R. Powers
Government Information Specialist

FOIA, Privacy and Civil Liberties Office

Attachment(s)
As stated
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September 20,2a2L

4

Deparlment of Defens* Oflice of lnspector General

ATTN: FOiA RequesterSenrice Cenlsr, $uite 10824

4800 l\dark Center Drive
Alexandria, VA 22350-1500

R5:PrivacyActRequestforrecordsreiated,tooennis5hetdonB.5ewerf

All records from January ! L975 to the present, specifically including, without lirnitation'

Department of the Air Force: USAF/Boeing Decaturr Alabama Detta tV rocket plant design and

consyuction and invglving the Requeste/s emptoyer, CNA lndustrial Engineering, Beltevue, washington.

Any and allinvestigative records or reports related to Requesterfrom 1990 to 2005, involving Requester

as may relate to his familyties to USAF veterans and officers supporting the USAF Boeing AIVACS

program. Any and all records of entry to McChord Air Force Base hetween 1990 to 2005.

Dopartment of the Army: All records from January :., 1g?5 to the present, specifically including, without

limitEtion, contract$, bid inspection vlsits, and site inspections at Fort Lewis, Washinglon for

environmental seruices betweenJune 1990 and Decgmber, 1993'

Department of the Navy: Becords dating to 1975 related to anY DON contacts with Oennis Sheldon,

includlng any a*d all paper and electronic records related to lnitlal effort,

including initial aPPlication, medical physibal, tests, interuiews by junior Naval officers, to enroll [n the

DON AVROC p.ogram ln about 1975, any investigations, undercover operatiors, national security

operations, and counter'terrcrism operations. The Seattle FBI Field Office would be the primary source

of original contact with the subiect. Navalfacilities subiect visited, was in close proximity to, and/or

worked in, between 1.990 and 2002 included Keypo* Torpedo Maintenance, PL*8et Sound Naval

Shipyard, NAVFAC offices in Kitsap County, Puget $ound Naval Shipyard & tntermediate Maintenance

Facilities (psNs& lMr), Naval Undersea Warfare Center Keyport {NUWC}, Naval Air Station whidbey

tsland tNAswll, Naval station Everett {NSE}, Naval Radio station atJim creek, Navy Acoustic ftesearch

Detachrnent {ARD) at Bayview, ldaho, as welt as a 2002 Port of Seattle Pier 91 visit to complete an

asbestos survey of a decommirsisned Navy supplyvessel to be used for Navy target practice. I have also

visited Rocketdyne Folsom re F€5. My firm, CNA lndustrial Engineerin8, was also involved in reviewing

multiple satellite failures on orbit at Hughes Aerospacer potentially inrolving DON or NSA asset

deployrnent. One incident in 2002 involved placing subjex adiacent to an alleg€d nuclear submarine

pump, a very highly classified piece of subrnarine technology, while the PSNS team tour:ng with me left

the area for 10 plus minutes. subject was then being lnfluenced by other deeply classified technoloBy to

lift the tarp covering the obJect on a pallet covered by a green cafivas tarp. This technology has

subseq uently been used to attem pt to modify subiect's behavior to, among other things' open

passenger aircraft doors during flight operations, assault children, etc.



MultiBle Departments: I have also visited Rocketdyne Folsom re F-35 in 2004' My firm' cNA tndustrial

Engineering, was also invorved in reviewing murtiple satertite fairures on orbit at Hughes Aerospace,

potentially involving DoN, NRO, and/or NSA space-based asset deptoyments around 2000-2001'

Defense counterintelligence and security Agency: As relates to anY and all inquiries above conducted

on knowtedge and betief, these incidents and projects were n'ational security etements of an FBI plot

against the subject which later escalated to counter-terrorism' Recent counter-terrorism operations

against the subject ," * ** t"rk city and northern New Jersey areas have been confirmed by the

NypD. These operations also involve cooperative law enforcerngnt agencies in various states across the

uS and other countries mentioned above, as well as us agencies involved in monitoring the domestic

and international activities, travels, and communications of us persons in and with foreign countries

such as china, Russia, Qatar, lsrael, the Palestinian territories, etc', such as clA' state' and/or NSA'

Subjectattemptedtoenga8einbothdomesticandinternationa[commerceoverthepastSdecades.
Disruption of family life, commerce, and human autonomy, as well as atl aspects of civil and

constitutionar rights were experienced as erements of this and rerated US agencies disrupted subiect'

Futlandcompletedisclosureofanyandallsuchrecordsinelectronicformisrequested.Various
internationalvisits and communications are covered by a separate FOIPA requesttO NSA' Subject is

indigent,liveson$TT3SsocialsecUrityretirement,andrequestswaiverofanyandallassociatedfees'

I certify, under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is ffue and correct' Executed on september 2o'

by this agencY

20?L.

DennisSheldon Brewer

1210 CitY Place

Edgewater, NJ 07020



NATIONAL RECONNAISSANCE OFFICE
14675 Lee Road

Chantilly, VA 201 51 -1 71 5

25 October 2024

Dennis Sheldon Brewer
1210 City Place
Edgewater, NJ 07020

REF: NRO Case Number P-2021-00059

Dear Mr. Brewer

This is response to your Privacy Act request dated 20 September
2O2L and, received in the National- Reconnaissance Office (NRO) on 28

September 202L. You are requesting, "Any and all investigative records
or reports related to requester from l-990 to 2005, involving reqtrester
as may relate to his family ties to USAF veterans and officers
supporting the USAF Boeing AWACS program. Any and all records of entry
to McChord Air Force Base between L990 to 2005.'

We have processed your request in accordance with the Privacy Act
and the FOIA, 5 U.S.C. S 552, as amended. After a thorough search of our
record.s and databases for records perLaining to you that- would reflecL
an unclassified or otherwise acknowledged association between you and

the NRO, we located no records responsive Lo your request.

you have the right Lo appeal Lhis determination to the NRO

Appellate Authority, L4675 Lee Road, Chantilly, VA 20151*1715, within 90

days of the above date. You may also submit an appeal electronlcally
through the National FOIA Portal at www.foia.gov or via email to
FOIAohro.mil. pfease include an explanation of the reason(s) for your
appeai as part of your submission- The FOIA
seek dispute resolution for any adverse det'
FOIA Public Liaison and/or through the Offi

also provides that You may
ermination through the NRO

ce of Government lnformation
Servlces (OGIS) . Please refer to the OGIS public web page at
www - oqrs . archive. qov for additional information

any questions, please call the Requester ServiceIf you have
*,.] fe tracking number P-202L-00069



Nationa I Reconna issance Office
14675 Lee Road

Chantilly, VA 20151-1715
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Dennis S. Brewer
1210 City Place
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NATIONAL RECONNAISSANCE OFFICE
14675 Lee Road

Chantilly, VA 201 51-1 71 5

28 September 2021

Dennis S. Brewer
1-210 City Place
Edgewater, NJ 07020

REF: FOfA Case F-2021-00181
Privacy Case P-2027-00059

Dear Mr. Brewer

This is in response to your two part, request dated 20 September
2021- ar:d received in the National Reconnaj-ssance Office (NRO) on 28
September 2021. Pursuant to the Freedom of fnformatj-on Act (FOIA) for
your FOIA request, you are requesting, "A11 records from January 1-,
1975 to the present. without limitat,ion, Space Operations: USAF/Boeing
Decatur, Alabama Delta IV rocket plant design and construction and
involving the requester's employer, CNA Industrial Engineeringr,
BeIlevue, Washingiton. "

For your Privacy Act request, you are requesting, "Any and all
investigative records or reports related to requester from l-990 to
2005, involving requester as may relate to his family ties to USAF
veterans and officers supporting the USAF Boeing AWACS program. Any
and all records of entry tso McChord Air Foree Base between 1-990 to
2005.,

We have accepted your requests. It will be processed in
accordance with the ForA, 5 U.S.C. S 552, as amended. we will limit
our search to NRO*originated records.

Srrrce r..,e rn.ai'l:e unabre Lo pro'"'ide::espc::ccs'r,'irhjn Lhc 23 wo::1ling
days stipulaLed by the Act, 1zo11 have the right to consider this a
denial and may appeal on this basis to the NRO Appellate Authority,
\4515 Lee Road, Chantilly, VA 20151-1715 afLer the initial 20 working
day period has elapsed; doing so, however, would exhaust your
administrative appeal rights. To preserve these rights, we recommend
that you alfow us sufficient time to continue processing your requests
and respond as soon as we can. You wifl then have the right to appeal
any denial of information afLer you receive each final response from
us. Unless we hear otherwise from you, we wil-l assrJme that you agree
and will continue processing your FOIA requests on this basis.

The FOIA authorizes federal agencies to assess fees for record
services. Based upon the information provided, you have been placed in
the "other" category of requesters. Requesters in this category are
responsible for the cost of search time exceeding two hours
($44.00/hour) and reproduction fees ($.15 per page) exceeding 100
pages. Additional information about fees can be found in the



Department of Defense
Requlations (e-cfr) at

If you hawe anY questions, Please
Center at (703) "/45-060O and reference
P-2021*00069.

Sincerely,

Fees section of the elecLronic Code of Federal
https: / / ecfr. ioltitl e-32/ se32.2 -286 LL2

cafl- the Requester Service
case numbers F-2021-00181 and

fnformatlon Review and Release Group
National Reconnaissance Of f ice



NATIONAL RECONNAISSANCE OFFICE
14675 Lee Road

Chantilly, V A 201 51 -17 1 5

l8 October 2021

Dennis Shefdon Brewer
1210 City Pface
Edgewater, NJ 07020

REF: NRO Case Number F-2021-00181

Dear Mr. Brewer:

This is in response to your request dated 20 September 2021- and
received in the National- Reconnaissance Office (NRO) on 28 September 202l. .

Pursuant to the Freedom of Informat,ion Act (FOIA), you requested, *A11
records from ilanuary L, 1975 to the present, without limitation, Space
Operat,ions: USAF/Boeing Decatur, Alabama Delta IV rocket plant design and
construction and involving the requester's employer, CNA Industrial
Engineering, Bellevue, Washington."

We have processed your requesL in accordance with the FOIA, 5 U.S.C. S

552, as amended. After a Lhorough search of our records and databases, we
located no records responsive to your request.

You have the right to appeal t.his determination to the NRO Appellate
Authority, a46'75 Lee Road, Chantilly, VA 20151-1715, within 90 days of the
above date. You may also submit an appeal electronically through the
Nationaf FOIA Portal at www.foia.gov or via email to FOIA@rnro.mil. Please
include an explanation of the reason(s) for your appeal as part of your
submission. The FOIA afso provides that you may seek disput.e resoluLion for
any adverse determination through the NRO FOIA Public Liaison and/or through
ts-he Office of Governrnent Infcrmalicn Sc::vices (OGIS) . Fl-ease :-efei- to the
OGIS public web page at www.ogis.archive.gov for additional information.

If you have any questions, please cafl the Requester Service Center at
(703) '745-a500 and reference case number F-2021-001-81.

S incere Iy,



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
I'I E,ADQT]ARTERS AIR FORCE PERSONNT] I- CENTIR

JOINI BASE SAN AN TONIO.R.\.NDOLPH TEXAS

28 Dec 202 1

HQ AFPC/DSMI (FOIA)
550 C Street W
JBSA-Randolph TX 78 i 50

Mr. Dennis Brewer
1210 City Piace
Edgervater t.vJ 07020

Dear Mr, Brewer,

This is in response to your 8 Dec 21 Freedom of Informatiou Acr (FOIA) request. The
Air Force Personnel Center (AFPC) received your request via the electronic Public Access [-i1k
(E-PAL) on 8 December 21. and assigned case nLrmber is 2022-00990-F. Your requesr seeks
releasable informatiorr regarding Michael Cunha as foilows:

"Confirmation of the status of Michael Cunha (possible alternate spellings). Cunha
was a Resident Assistant in Perham Hall, washington State University, pullman,
wA when I was a sophomore in the 1974-1975 school year. Mr. cunha was then
reputedly in the USAF and bound for meclical school to serve as a Doctor of
Psychiatry. At the time, it appeared Mr. cunha was in his early 20s. Mr. cunha is
potentially an important witness in special operations misconduct in the intelligence
apparatus of USAF' other DOD elements, and other federal intelligence operations
which violate the Constitutional and civil rights of us persons, Requester has no
knowledge of any potential deployment location of Mr. Cunha and requests that the
search be conducted so as to maximize the possibility of locating Mr. Cunha and
confirming period he served in USAF. (Date Range for Record Search: From
09 I 0 | I 197 4 T o 12 I 0l 12021)" .

AFPC sent yoLl an electronic message on 10 Dec 2021. reqLresting a response frorn lior-r
by23Dec21. Tltisrnessageconcernedadditional infonnationfl'ornyou(provideN{r.Cunha's
SSN and date of birth) required to clarify and perlect yoLrr FOIA reqllest.

AFPC has received yourr eurail respouse but the clarification information was l1ot

provided to perfect your FOIA request. Therefore, we are closing your FOIA case, as of the date
of this letter, in according with DODM 5400.07_AFMAN 33-302, Section 6.3b.(6) Not a Proper
FOIA Request for Some Other Reason which states, "The requester has failed unr'easonably to
cornply with procedural requirements, other than fee-related reqr-rirements, imposed by this
issuance".



You may contact the Air Force FOtA Pubiic Liaison Of'ficer. Ms. Anir l-rinh. at the AF
FOIA Public Liaison office (SAF/CN), 1800 Air Force Pentagon, Washington. DC 20330- 1g00.
usaf. pentagorr.saf-cn. mbx. af- fo ia@rn ai L rn i I or 703 _6 1 4 _ g 5 00,

Additionally, yoLl may contact the Office of Govemment Inforrnation Services (OG1S) at
the National Archives and Records Aciniinistration to inqr-rire about the FolA mediation services
they offer. The contact informatiott foroGis is as follows: office of Government Irrlormation
Services, National Arcl,ives and Records Adrninistration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGlS, Coilege
Park, Maryland 20140-6001 , e-tnail at ogis@nara.gov: telephone at (202) 14 j -5:10; r.oll fi"ee at
1 -87 1 -68 4 -6 44 8 ; or f acsi m ile at (202) 1 4 I - 5j 69 .

Department of Defense Manual 5400,07-AFMAN 33-302 rndicates fees be assesseci fbr
processir.rg this reqr-rest; however, fees are not assessed in this instance.

Direct questions to AFPC/DSMIF (FOIAIPA) at afpc.dslf,foia.pair?r-rs.af.rlil or call
(210) 565-27 5 1 and reference case nurnber above.

Sincerely,

n

P^- "u
JAVIER G. ORTECA. GS.12. DAI.
AFPC FOIA/PA Policy, Offi cer

#ffi
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dsbrewer923@hotmail.com

From: USSOCOM FOIA <FOIA@socom.mil>
Sent: Tuesday, January 4, 2022 8:38 AM
To:
Subject: USSOCOM FOIA/PA 2022-069 Acknowledgement

Dear Mr. Brewer, 
 
We have received your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)/Privacy Act (PA) request submitted to U.S. Special Operations Command (USSOCOM), which is copied 
below.  It has been assigned USSOCOM FOIA 2022-069.  Please refer to this number should you have any questions concerning your request. 
 
Your request is being processed in accordance with procedural requirements promulgated in Department of Defense (DoD) Manual 5400.07, which is available 
on the internet at: 
https://na01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fopen.defense.gov%2FPortals%2F23%2FDocuments%2FFOIA%2FFOIA_Resources%2FDoD
M%25205400.07.pdf%3Fver%3D2017-03-15-135646-
847&amp;data=04%7C01%7C%7C3c10cb5b3a244460ca1708d9cf8765c0%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637769002710410449%7CUnk
nown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&amp;sdata=BhIa67sSjgLhWeNdy%2FJR91RM7
hSMjdkyrsWX0Zd4rIg%3D&amp;reserved=0.  The actual processing time will depend upon its complexity, whether it involves sensitive records, voluminous 
records, extensive searches, consultation among DoD components or other agencies, and our administrative workload. 
 
We have placed you in the "all others" fee category, which means you are obligated to pay for all search time beyond two hours and duplication costs after the 
first 100 pages.  
 
The USSOCOM FOIA Office has a substantial number of pending FOIA cases; therefore, we process requests in a multi-track processing system based on the date 
of receipt and the amount of work and time involved in processing each request.  We estimate the time for completion to be approximately 24-30 months; it 
could be more or less.  If you wish to discuss this or have any other questions or concerns, please contact this office at FOIA@socom.mil. 
 
Regards, 
 
USSOCOM FOIA Team 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Webmaster@soccloudha.net <Webmaster@soccloudha.net>  
Sent: Saturday, December 25, 2021 1:23 PM 
To: USSOCOM FOIA <FOIA@socom.mil> 
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] New submission from E-FOIA Request 
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Your Name:  Dennis Brewer 
 
E-mail Address:  d  
 
Organization:   
 
Mailing Address:   
 
Additional Address:   
 
City:   
 
State:  NJ 
 
ZIP Code:   
 
Country:  United States 
 
Phone Number:   
 
I Request:  Any and all neuroweapons research and/or investigation records, logs, emails, analyses, reports, data files, all of which may be in written or electronic 
form, may be intragency or interagency, including without limitation, any element of DOD, DOJ, DHS, CIA, which identify me by name or codename, be supplied 
to me as Requester. These items are elements of a pre-discovery request and may be followed by a US District Court order for production of records if not 
produced at this time. This request relates to an extensive and durable program of the United States to invade human autonomy through use of 
neurotechnology to manipulate brain chemistry, neuromuscular activity, and the central nervous system and its receptors, using both ground-based and satellite 
systems for communications, and, in recent times, commanding these systems using a human interface integrating supercomputing technologies.as the 
command and control mechanism. This technology is a follow-on to programs within CIA known as MKULTRA and related illegal technologies deployed in the 
United States against USA persons. Further, it relates to abuse of counter-terror operations against US persons using powers granted under under the PATRIOT 
ACT which exceed both Congressional authority to enact and Executive authority to research, develop, and operate against US persons, as abused by FBI, DHS, 
and others using military assets, such as supercomputing facilities, satellites, and military research and development. Further, requesting a listing of all other 
federal, state, and local departments and agencies with whom SOCOM elements may have communicated regarding me as Subject/Requester, whether by given 
name or codename. 
 
Fee Determination:  An individual seeking information for personal use and not for commercial use. 
 
News Media Affiliated with:   
 
Agree to pay all Fees:  Yes 



3

 
Fee Total:  25.00 
 
My qualifications:  As a subject of durable abuse under this series of unconstitutional invasions of autonomy and liberty, I am entitled to such information under 
both FOIA and PA, else under federal court order which will be forthcoming if requested information is not voluntarily produced.  
 
Nature of my Research:  Personal research in pursuit of the legal and proper exposure of this technology as illegally applied against US persons in violation of the 
Constitution and the USC. Indigent as aresult of continued repression and violations of constitutional rights. Currently live on $1738 per month Social Security 
Retirement as my commercial enterprises and career have been repeatedly destroyed by acts of the United States and it's witting and unwitting collaborators. 
 
Purpose of the requested information:  Litigation support and future publication. 
 
Means of dissemination to the public:  Such information has strong current media interest given its relationship to Havana Syndrome, prior abuses of US persons 
by the United States (FBI, CIA, DHS, MIL), and its possible use as a medical treatment for various brain related disorders from PTSD to addiction to epilepsy. 
 
Delivery of Correspondence:  Correspondence via SAFE 
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